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Honorable Timothy B. Coe

Mayor, Town of Wedowee

City Hall

Post Office Box 270

Wedowee, Alabama  36278

Mayors - Municipalities - Public Records - Randolph County

The mayor may review all documents of the business of the town necessary for him to carry out his duties as mayor and manage the affairs of the town.  The review of documents must be for a legitimate purpose, and the integrity of the record must be maintained.

Dear Mayor Coe:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Town of Wedowee.

QUESTION


Does the Mayor of Wedowee have access to any written document pertaining to the busi​ness of the town?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Every citizen has the right to inspect public records, except as otherwise expressly provided by statute.  ALA. CODE § 36-12-40 (1991).  A public writing or record is a record as is reasonably necessary to record the business and activities required to be done or carried on by a public official so the status and condition of such business and activities can be known by the public.  Stone v. Consolidated Publishing Co., 404 So. 2d 678, 681 (Ala. 1980).  Public records include:


[W]ritten, typed or printed books, papers, letters, documents and maps made or received in pursuance of law by the public officers of the state, counties, municipalities and other sub​divisions of government in the transactions of public business and shall also include any record authorized to be made by any law of this state belonging or pertaining to any court of record or any other public record authorized by law or any paper, pleading, exhibit or other writing filed with, in or by any such court, office or officer.

ALA. CODE § 41-13-1 (1991).  The mayor, as a citizen, has the right to inspect those documents considered public records.


There are certain documents not considered to be open to view by the public.  These include recorded information received by an officer in confidence, sensitive personnel records, pending criminal investigations, and records the disclosure of which would be detrimental to the best interest of the public.  Stone, 404 So. 2d at 681.


A mayor is the chief executive officer of a municipality and has gen​eral supervision and control of all other officers and the affairs of the city or town, except as otherwise provided by law.  ALA. CODE § 11-43-81 (1989).  As such, the mayor may review all documents of the business of the town, public or confidential, necessary for him to carry out his duties as mayor and manage the affairs of the town.  The inspection of documents, especially confidential documents, by the mayor must be for a legitimate purpose and not for a purpose that is purely speculative or for idle curiosity.  Holcombe v. State, 200 So. 739, 744 (Ala. 1941); opinion of the Attorney General to Chris Goulart, Chairman, Daleville Water Works, dated October 27, 1997, A.G. No. 98-00019, p. 3-4.  The integrity of the record must be maintained.  Blankenship v. City of Hoover, 590 So. 2d 245, 250 (Ala. 1991).

CONCLUSION


The mayor may review all documents of the business of the town necessary for him to carry out his duties as mayor and manage the affairs of the town.  The review of documents must be for a legitimate purpose, and the integrity of the record must be maintained.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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